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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed online in English and Spanish September 25 — October 1,
2024 among 3,045 Californians considered likely to vote in the state’s November 2024 general election. The survey was conducted by the Institute
of Governmental Studies (1GS) at the University of California, Berkeley. Funding for the poll was provided in part by the Los Angeles Times.

The poll was conducted by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters to
participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder
emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to receive further email invitations.

Samples of California registered voters with email addresses were derived from information contained on the official voter registration rolls and
provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists.

To protect the anonymity of respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original voter
listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. In addition, after
the completion of data collection, post-stratification weights were applied to the survey data file to align the sample of registered voters to population
characteristics of the registered voters statewide and within major regions of the state.

The sampling error associated with the survey results is difficult to calculate precisely because of sample stratification and the post-stratification
weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that findings based on the likely voter subsample are subject to a sampling error of approximately +/-2.5
percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



Regional definitions referenced in this report

The results from the state’s geographic regions referenced in this volume are comprised of the following counties:

Los Angeles County (Los Angeles County)

Orange County (Orange County)

San Diego County (San Diego County)

Inland Empire (Riverside, San Bernardino and Imperial counties)
Central Coast (Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, Monterey, Santa Cruz, and San Benito counties)

Sacramento Valley (Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Butte, Colusa, Yuba, Placer, Sutter, Yolo, El Dorado, and Sacramento counties)

San Joaquin Valley (San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, and Kern counties)

Central Valley (net) (includes all counties in the Sacramento Valley and San Joaquin Valley referenced above)

SF Bay Area (Alameda, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Marin, Napa, Sonoma, Solano, San Mateo, Santa
Clara).

North Coast/Sierras (Del Norte, Siskiyou, Modoc, Humboldt, Trinity, Lassen, Mendocino, Plumas, Sierra, Nevada, Lake, Alpine,
Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, Mono, Mariposa, Inyo counties.)




About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research

unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor G. Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll seeks
to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis. The director of the Berkeley
IGS Poll is veteran pollster Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley 1GS Poll and a more detailed description of the
methods used to conduct each survey go to https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.
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September 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll — Likely Voters

Table 1: Q10 There will also be an election in California for U.S. Senate in the November general election, pitting Democrat Adam Schiff against
Republican Steve Garvey. If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, for whom would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 3045.00 908.00 290.0 212.00 308.00 183.00 475.00 273.00 202.00 597.00 72.00 1258.00 1314.00 473.00 1493.00 1002.00 386.00 164.00 550.00 3045.00 0
weighted n 2822.00 700.00 248.0 243.00 320.00 167.00 501.00 288.00 212.00 582.00 61.00 1221.00 1198.00 403.00 1324.00 790.00 514.00 194.00 708.00 2822.00 0
Adam Schiff, 0.53 0.59 0.5 0.46 0.41 0.54 0.41 0.49 0.29 0.69 0.44 0.59 0.50 0.45 0.85 0.04 0.52 0.36 0.48 0.53 0
Democrat
Steve Garvey, 0.36 0.32 0.4 0.46 0.48 0.35 0.47 0.38 0.59 0.19 0.44 0.31 0.39 0.43 0.06 0.88 0.33 0.43 0.35 0.36 0
Republican
Undecided 0.11 0.10 0.1 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.08 0.15 0.22 0.17 0.11 0

Table 2: Q10 There will also be an election in California for U.S. Senate in the November general election, pitting Democrat Adam Schiff against
Republican Steve Garvey. If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, for whom would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Gender Age Race / Ethnicity Nativity
Total Male Female  18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75 ‘White Latino  Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer US Another
(net) non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try
(Latino) bilin- Na-
gual tive
(Latino) Amer
unweighted n 3045.00 1472.00 1572.00 247.00 299.00 417.00 968.00 1114.00 647.00 467.00 1721.00 677.00 170.00 493.00 270.00 264.00 63.00 2486.00 503.00
weighted n 2822.00 1332.00 1490.00 353.00 437.00 438.00 747.00 847.00 517.00 330.00 1495.00 711.00 188.00 508.00 151.00 391.00 61.00 2279.00 475.00
Adam Schiff, 0.53 0.51 0.55 0.52 0.51 0.49 0.53 0.58 0.58 0.56 0.54 0.47 0.48 0.48 0.69 0.59 0.52 0.54 0.52
Democrat
Steve Garvey, 0.36 0.41 0.32 0.29 0.34 0.39 0.36 0.38 0.36 0.40 0.39 0.37 0.32 0.39 0.13 0.31 0.29 0.36 0.37
Republican
Undecided 0.11 0.08 0.13 0.18 0.15 0.12 0.11 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.16 0.20 0.13 0.18 0.10 0.19 0.10 0.11
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Table 3: Q10 There will also be an election in California for U.S. Senate in the November general election, pitting Democrat Adam Schiff against
Republican Steve Garvey. If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, for whom would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Political Terms Tenure Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly LibertariairogressivBwifties MAGA  NationalistMoms Evangelical Pro- Owner Renter Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- for Chris- choice /
serva- serva- eral eral Lib- tian Other
tive tive erty
unweighted n 3045.00 321.00 525.00 963.00 635.00 537.00 199.00 838.00 106.00 493.00 119.00 47.00 267.00 1411.00 1956.00 1089.00 759.00 2223.00
weighted n 2822.00 316.00 474.00 895.00 557.00 503.00 150.00 757.00 110.00 504.00 121.00 32.00 258.00 1252.00 1562.00 1260.00 646.00 2105.00
Adam Schiff, 0.53 0.06 0.12 0.49 0.89 0.93 0.27 0.89 0.68 0.02 0.17 0.43 0.12 0.79 0.51 0.55 0.58 0.52
Democrat
Steve Garvey, 0.36 0.90 0.85 0.32 0.04 0.00 0.68 0.06 0.26 0.92 0.78 0.57 0.80 0.12 0.41 0.30 0.31 0.38
Republican
Undecided 0.11 0.05 0.04 0.19 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.15 0.11 0.10

Table 4: Q10 There will also be an election in California for U.S. Senate in the November general election, pitting Democrat Adam Schiff against
Republican Steve Garvey. If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, for whom would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Education

Household Income

Marital Status

Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-  $200,000 Married Not Separated/ Single/
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more mar- di- never
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000 ried/ vorced/ married
less school (BA) educa- live wid-
tion together owed
unweighted n 3045.00 297.00 875.00 1004.00 856.00 157.00 239.00 319.00 581.00 1008.00 589.00 1683.00 196.00 540.00 556.00
weighted n 2822.00 396.00 1077.00 842.00 497.00 246.00 285.00 325.00 567.00 847.00 421.00 1439.00 237.00 444.00 632.00
Adam Schiff, 0.53 0.47 0.45 0.62 0.62 0.59 0.56 0.49 0.51 0.52 0.60 0.50 0.66 0.49 0.61
Democrat
Steve Garvey, 0.36 0.38 0.45 0.27 0.32 0.23 0.37 0.34 0.40 0.39 0.33 0.42 0.24 0.41 0.24
Republican
Undecided 0.11 0.16 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.18 0.07 0.16 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.15

Table 5: Q10 There will also be an election in California for U.S. Senate in the November general election, pitting Democrat Adam Schiff against
Republican Steve Garvey. If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, for whom would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Sen Image of Schiff Image of Garvey
Total DemocratStrong Not Republicdtrong Not Independdudgn Lean Pure Schiff Garvey UndecideflavorableUnfavorableNo FavorabléUnfavorableNo
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- opin- opin-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- ion ion
crat lican pub- lican dent/
lican other
unweighted n 3045.00 1731.00 998.00 733.00 1054.00 488.00 564.00 913.00 401.00 310.00 202.00 1717 1052 274 1512.00 1079.00 444.00 1050.00 1232.00 753.00
weighted n 2822.00 1578.00 817.00 762.00 990.00 464.00 525.00 873.00 397.00 288.00 188.00 1499 1020 302 1221.00 970.00 623.00 985.00 985.00 843.00
Adam Schiff, 0.53 0.90 0.97 0.83 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.43 0.85 0.01 0.17 1 0 0 0.94 0.07 0.45 0.08 0.93 0.59
Democrat
Steve Garvey, 0.36 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.90 0.98 0.84 0.39 0.03 0.89 0.38 0 1 0 0.04 0.87 0.20 0.89 0.03 0.14
Republican
Undecided 0.11 0.08 0.02 0.14 0.07 0.01 0.13 0.19 0.12 0.10 0.45 0 0 1 0.03 0.05 0.35 0.03 0.04 0.27
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Table 6: Q11 Regardless of whom you intend to support for U.S. Senate, what is your overall opinion of each of the candidates? (1) Adam Schiff

(Likely Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 3045.00 908.00 290.00 212.00 308.00 183.00 475.00 273.00 202.00 597.00 72.00 1258.00 1314.00 473.00 1493.00 1002.00 386.00 164.00 550.00 3045.00 0
weighted n 2822.00 700.00 248.00 243.00 320.00 167.00 501.00 288.00 212.00 582.00 61.00 1221.00 1198.00 403.00 1324.00 790.00 514.00 194.00 708.00 2822.00 0
Favorable (net) 0.43 0.47 0.37 0.38 0.37 0.34 0.38 0.43 0.32 0.54 0.45 0.46 0.43 0.38 0.67 0.09 0.43 0.24 0.38 0.43 0
Strongly 0.27 0.30 0.22 0.22 0.27 0.24 0.22 0.25 0.18 0.31 0.20 0.27 0.28 0.22 0.46 0.03 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.27 0
favso()rr?lzlv?/hat 0.17 0.17 0.14 0.16 0.10 0.10 0.16 0.18 0.14 0.23 0.26 0.19 0.15 0.16 0.21 0.05 0.25 0.12 0.22 0.17 0
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.34 0.30 0.43 0.41 0.45 0.37 0.38 0.32 0.45 0.23 0.39 0.29 0.37 0.43 0.08 0.79 0.31 0.39 0.33 0.34 0
Somewhat 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.05 0.14 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.07 0
unfavorable
Strongly 0.27 0.23 0.31 0.36 0.31 0.33 0.33 0.28 0.40 0.17 0.37 0.22 0.29 0.36 0.02 0.71 0.23 0.30 0.25 0.27 0
unfavorable
No opinion 0.22 0.22 0.20 0.21 0.18 0.30 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.23 0.16 0.25 0.21 0.19 0.25 0.12 0.26 0.36 0.29 0.22 0

Table 7: Q11 Regardless of whom you intend to

(Likely Voters)

support for U.S. Senate, what is your overall opinion of each of the candidates? (1) Adam Schiff

Gender Age Race / Ethnicity Nativity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75 ‘White Latino Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another
(net) non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try
(Latino) bilin- Na-
gual tive
(Latino) Amer
unweighted n 3045.00 1472.00 1572.00 247.00 299.00 417.00 968.00 1114.00 647.00 467.00 1721.00 677.00 170.00 493.00 270.00 264.00 63.00 2486.00 503.00
weighted n 2822.00 1332.00 1490.00 353.00 437.00 438.00 747.00 847.00 517.00 330.00 1495.00 711.00 188.00 508.00 151.00 391.00 61.00 2279.00 475.00
Favorable (net) 0.43 0.42 0.44 0.25 0.31 0.36 0.49 0.56 0.57 0.55 0.47 0.37 0.50 0.33 0.58 0.41 0.41 0.43 0.49
Strongly 0.27 0.26 0.27 0.09 0.14 0.15 0.31 0.43 0.42 0.44 0.29 0.21 0.27 0.18 0.33 0.28 0.27 0.26 0.30
favorable
Somewhat 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.21 0.18 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.17 0.16 0.23 0.14 0.25 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.19
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.34 0.42 0.28 0.27 0.34 0.35 0.35 0.37 0.34 0.41 0.39 0.30 0.25 0.32 0.18 0.26 0.35 0.35 0.31
Somewhat 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.18 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.07 0.08
unfavorable
Strongly 0.27 0.34 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.25 0.30 0.32 0.29 0.36 0.32 0.20 0.08 0.25 0.13 0.22 0.25 0.28 0.24
unfavorable
No opinion 0.22 0.16 0.28 0.48 0.36 0.29 0.16 0.07 0.09 0.04 0.14 0.33 0.24 0.35 0.24 0.33 0.24 0.22 0.20




September 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 8: Q11 Regardless of whom you intend to support for U.S. Senate, what is your overall opinion of each of the candidates? (1) Adam Schiff
(Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Political Terms Tenure Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly LibertariafProgressiv8wifties MAGA  NationalistMoms Evangelical Pro- Owner Renter Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- for Chris- choice /
serva- serva- eral eral Lib- tian Other
tive tive erty
unweighted n 3045.00 321.00 525.00 963.00 635.00 537.00 199.00 838.00 106.00 493.00 119.00 47.00 267.00 1411.00 1956.00 1089.00 759.00 2223.00
weighted n 2822.00 316.00 474.00 895.00 557.00 503.00 150.00 757.00 110.00 504.00 121.00 32.00 258.00 1252.00 1562.00 1260.00 646.00 2105.00
Favorable (net) 0.43 0.10 0.14 0.43 0.70 0.67 0.23 0.70 0.55 0.03 0.18 0.57 0.16 0.62 0.46 0.40 0.49 0.42
Strongly 0.27 0.06 0.05 0.25 0.47 0.44 0.09 0.48 0.31 0.01 0.12 0.40 0.08 0.39 0.31 0.21 0.31 0.26
favorable
Somewhat 0.17 0.04 0.09 0.18 0.23 0.24 0.14 0.22 0.24 0.02 0.07 0.17 0.08 0.23 0.15 0.19 0.17 0.17
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.34 0.78 0.72 0.32 0.05 0.10 0.65 0.13 0.22 0.83 0.63 0.34 0.68 0.14 0.39 0.28 0.32 0.35
Somewhat 0.07 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.02 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.01 0.08 0.04 0.00 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08
unfavorable
Strongly 0.27 0.73 0.62 0.22 0.03 0.02 0.57 0.05 0.21 0.75 0.59 0.34 0.59 0.08 0.32 0.21 0.26 0.27
unfavorable
No opinion 0.22 0.13 0.15 0.26 0.25 0.23 0.12 0.17 0.24 0.14 0.19 0.09 0.16 0.25 0.15 0.32 0.19 0.23

Table 9: Q11 Regardless of whom you intend to support for U.S. Senate, what is your overall opinion of each of the candidates? (1) Adam Schiff
(Likely Voters)

Education Household Income Marital Status
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-  $200,000 Married Not Separated/ Single/
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more mar- di- never
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000 ried/ vorced/ married
less school (BA) educa- live wid-
tion together owed
unweighted n 3045.00 297.00 875.00 1004.00 856.00 157.00 239.00 319.00 581.00 1008.00 589.00 1683.00 196.00 540.00 556.00
weighted n 2822.00 396.00 1077.00 842.00 497.00 246.00 285.00 325.00 567.00 847.00 421.00 1439.00 237.00 444.00 632.00
Favorable (net) 0.43 0.43 0.37 0.46 0.53 0.46 0.35 0.42 0.44 0.42 0.52 0.45 0.39 0.45 0.42
Strongly 0.27 0.29 0.20 0.28 0.37 0.32 0.17 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.31 0.29 0.21 0.30 0.23
favorable
Somewhat 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.19 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.21 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.19
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.34 0.28 0.42 0.30 0.29 0.19 0.30 0.35 0.37 0.37 0.34 0.39 0.21 0.40 0.25
Somewhat 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.06
unfavorable
Strongly 0.27 0.18 0.36 0.22 0.24 0.17 0.24 0.25 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.30 0.16 0.36 0.18
unfavorable
No opinion 0.22 0.29 0.21 0.24 0.18 0.35 0.34 0.23 0.19 0.20 0.14 0.16 0.40 0.15 0.33
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Table 10: Q11 Regardless of whom you intend to support for U.S. Senate, what is your overall opinion of each of the candidates? (1) Adam Schiff

(Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Sen Image of Schiff Image of Garvey
Total DemocratStrong Not Republicditrong Not Independdmtgn Lean Pure Schiff Garvey Undecide#lavorabléUnfavorableNo FavorableUnfavorableNo
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- opin- opin-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- ion ion
crat lican pub- lican dent/
lican other
unweighted n 3045.00 1731.00 998.00 733.00 1054.00 488.00 564.00 913.00 401.00 310.00 202.00 1717.00 1052.00 274.00 1512.00 1079.00 444 1050.00 1232.00 753.00
weighted n 2822.00 1578.00 817.00 762.00 990.00 464.00 525.00 873.00 397.00 288.00 188.00 1499.00 1020.00 302.00 1221.00 970.00 623 985.00 985.00 843.00
Favorable (net) 0.43 0.70 0.81 0.58 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.33 0.63 0.03 0.16 0.76 0.04 0.11 1.00 0.00 0 0.12 0.85 0.31
Strongly 0.27 0.45 0.62 0.27 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.15 0.29 0.01 0.05 0.49 0.02 0.01 0.62 0.00 0 0.04 0.58 0.16
favsoorrili)slvihat 0.17 0.25 0.19 0.32 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.19 0.34 0.02 0.12 0.28 0.02 0.10 0.38 0.00 0 0.07 0.27 0.15
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.34 0.06 0.04 0.09 0.76 0.85 0.68 0.40 0.12 0.74 0.48 0.05 0.83 0.16 0.00 1.00 0 0.82 0.10 0.08
Somewhat 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.20 0.04 0.10 0.12 0.00 0.21 0 0.11 0.07 0.02
unfavorable
Strongly 0.27 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.66 0.78 0.56 0.30 0.03 0.68 0.29 0.01 0.73 0.04 0.00 0.79 0 0.70 0.03 0.06
unfavorable
No opinion 0.22 0.23 0.15 0.32 0.17 0.10 0.24 0.27 0.25 0.23 0.35 0.19 0.13 0.73 0.00 0.00 1 0.07 0.05 0.61
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Table 11: Q11 Regardless of whom you intend to support for U.S. Senate, what is your overall opinion of each of the candidates? (2) Steve Garvey

(Likely Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 3045.00 908.00 290.00 212.00 308.00 183.00 475.00 273.00 202.00 597.00 72.00 1258.00 1314.00 473.00 1493.00 1002.00 386.00 164.00 550.00 3045.00 0
weighted n 2822.00 700.00 248.00 243.00 320.00 167.00 501.00 288.00 212.00 582.00 61.00 1221.00 1198.00 403.00 1324.00 790.00 514.00 194.00 708.00 2822.00 0
Favorable (net) 0.35 0.31 0.42 0.47 0.41 0.37 0.43 0.32 0.58 0.19 0.46 0.31 0.36 0.45 0.09 0.82 0.29 0.38 0.31 0.35 0
Strongly 0.18 0.12 0.19 0.26 0.25 0.22 0.23 0.18 0.31 0.10 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.21 0.04 0.47 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.18 0
faVSO()rr?lzlv?/hat 0.17 0.19 0.23 0.21 0.17 0.15 0.20 0.14 0.27 0.09 0.29 0.14 0.18 0.23 0.05 0.35 0.19 0.25 0.21 0.17 0
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.35 0.41 0.32 0.28 0.35 0.35 0.26 0.32 0.16 0.39 0.33 0.36 0.35 0.30 0.54 0.06 0.35 0.21 0.32 0.35 0
Somewhat 0.12 0.17 0.13 0.05 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.16 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.04 0.15 0.07 0.13 0.12 0
unfavorable
Strongly 0.23 0.24 0.19 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.18 0.24 0.10 0.28 0.18 0.25 0.23 0.20 0.38 0.02 0.20 0.15 0.19 0.23 0
unfavorable
No opinion 0.30 0.28 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.32 0.36 0.26 0.41 0.21 0.33 0.29 0.25 0.37 0.12 0.36 0.41 0.37 0.30 0

Table 12: Q11 Regardless of whom you intend to support for U.S. Senate, what is your overall opinion of each of the candidates? (2) Steve Garvey

(Likely Voters)

Gender Age Race / Ethnicity Nativity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75 ‘White Latino Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another
(net) non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try
(Latino) bilin- Na-
gual tive
(Latino) Amer
unweighted n 3045.00 1472.00 1572.00 247.00 299.00 417.00 968.00 1114.00 647.00 467.00 1721.00 677.00 170.00 493.00 270.00 264.00 63.00 2486.00 503.00
weighted n 2822.00 1332.00 1490.00 353.00 437.00 438.00 747.00 847.00 517.00 330.00 1495.00 711.00 188.00 508.00 151.00 391.00 61.00 2279.00 475.00
Favorable (net) 0.35 0.40 0.31 0.22 0.30 0.34 0.39 0.40 0.38 0.42 0.37 0.37 0.46 0.34 0.20 0.28 0.23 0.33 0.43
Strongly 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.12 0.15 0.20 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.23 0.18 0.17 0.22 0.15 0.10 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.23
favorable
Somewhat 0.17 0.20 0.14 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.20 0.24 0.19 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.16 0.20
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.35 0.37 0.33 0.31 0.27 0.23 0.37 0.45 0.48 0.42 0.39 0.27 0.26 0.27 0.45 0.32 0.48 0.36 0.33
Somewhat 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.16 0.12 0.09
unfavorable
Strongly 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.19 0.18 0.13 0.26 0.31 0.33 0.27 0.26 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.34 0.23 0.32 0.24 0.24
unfavorable
No opinion 0.30 0.23 0.37 0.47 0.43 0.43 0.24 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.25 0.36 0.27 0.39 0.35 0.40 0.29 0.31 0.24
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Table 13: Q11 Regardless of whom you intend to support for U.S. Senate, what is your overall opinion of each of the candidates? (2) Steve Garvey
(Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Political Terms Tenure Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly LibertariafProgressiv8wifties MAGA  NationalistMoms Evangelical Pro- Owner Renter Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- for Chris- choice /
serva- serva- eral eral Lib- tian Other
tive tive erty
unweighted n 3045.00 321.00 525.00 963.00 635.00 537.00 199.00 838.00 106.00 493.00 119.00 47.00 267.00 1411.00 1956.00 1089.00 759.00 2223.00
weighted n 2822.00 316.00 474.00 895.00 557.00 503.00 150.00 757.00 110.00 504.00 121.00 32.00 258.00 1252.00 1562.00 1260.00 646.00 2105.00
Favorable (net) 0.35 0.86 0.73 0.34 0.06 0.01 0.59 0.07 0.22 0.85 0.80 0.53 0.71 0.12 0.41 0.28 0.31 0.36
Strongly 0.18 0.59 0.38 0.12 0.02 0.00 0.26 0.03 0.17 0.54 0.31 0.26 0.39 0.05 0.22 0.13 0.17 0.18
favorable
Somewhat 0.17 0.27 0.35 0.22 0.04 0.00 0.33 0.04 0.05 0.32 0.49 0.27 0.32 0.08 0.19 0.15 0.14 0.18
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.35 0.03 0.10 0.32 0.55 0.65 0.13 0.67 0.47 0.02 0.08 0.33 0.11 0.53 0.37 0.33 0.42 0.33
Somewhat 0.12 0.01 0.06 0.11 0.23 0.12 0.05 0.19 0.09 0.00 0.03 0.10 0.06 0.16 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.11
unfavorable
Strongly 0.23 0.02 0.04 0.21 0.31 0.53 0.08 0.48 0.38 0.01 0.05 0.23 0.05 0.37 0.25 0.21 0.29 0.22
unfavorable
No opinion 0.30 0.11 0.17 0.34 0.39 0.34 0.28 0.26 0.31 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.18 0.35 0.23 0.39 0.27 0.31

Table 14: Q11 Regardless of whom you intend to support for U.S. Senate, what is your overall opinion of each of the candidates? (2) Steve Garvey
(Likely Voters)

Education Household Income Marital Status
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-  $200,000 Married Not Separated/ Single/
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more mar- di- never
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000 ried/ vorced/ married
less school (BA) educa- live wid-
tion together owed
unweighted n 3045.00 297.00 875.00 1004.00 856.00 157.00 239.00 319.00 581.00 1008.00 589.00 1683.00 196.00 540.00 556.00
weighted n 2822.00 396.00 1077.00 842.00 497.00 246.00 285.00 325.00 567.00 847.00 421.00 1439.00 237.00 444.00 632.00
Favorable (net) 0.35 0.37 0.45 0.25 0.28 0.21 0.34 0.39 0.38 0.37 0.32 0.41 0.21 0.39 0.23
Strongly 0.18 0.20 0.24 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.20 0.13 0.22 0.11
favorable
Somewhat 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.14 0.14 0.07 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.08 0.17 0.12
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.35 0.31 0.28 0.41 0.45 0.33 0.32 0.32 0.34 0.35 0.45 0.35 0.35 0.31 0.38
Somewhat 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.15 0.15 0.07 0.14 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.19 0.11 0.16 0.10 0.11
unfavorable
Strongly 0.23 0.23 0.19 0.26 0.30 0.26 0.18 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.26 0.24 0.19 0.21 0.27
unfavorable
No opinion 0.30 0.32 0.27 0.34 0.27 0.46 0.33 0.29 0.28 0.29 0.24 0.24 0.44 0.30 0.38
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Table 15: Q11 Regardless of whom you intend to support for U.S. Senate, what is your overall opinion of each of the candidates? (2) Steve Garvey
(Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Sen Image of Schiff Image of Garvey
Total DemocratStrong Not Republicditrong Not Independdmtgn Lean Pure Schiff Garvey Undecide#lavorabléUnfavorableNo FavorableUnfavorableNo
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- opin- opin-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- ion ion
crat lican pub- lican dent/
lican other
unweighted n 3045.00 1731.00 998.00 733.00 1054.00 488.00 564.00 913.00 401.00 310.00 202.00 1717.00 1052.00 274.00 1512.00 1079.00 444.00 1050.00 1232.00 753
weighted n 2822.00 1578.00 817.00 762.00 990.00 464.00 525.00 873.00 397.00 288.00 188.00 1499.00 1020.00 302.00 1221.00 970.00 623.00 985.00 985.00 843
Favorable (net) 0.35 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.80 0.92 0.69 0.34 0.06 0.70 0.37 0.05 0.86 0.11 0.10 0.83 0.09 1.00 0.00 0
Strongly 0.18 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.44 0.66 0.24 0.11 0.02 0.25 0.08 0.02 0.46 0.00 0.03 0.44 0.04 0.51 0.00 0
favsoorrili)slvihat 0.17 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.36 0.26 0.45 0.23 0.04 0.45 0.29 0.03 0.40 0.11 0.06 0.39 0.05 0.49 0.00 0
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.35 0.56 0.64 0.48 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.31 0.55 0.05 0.21 0.61 0.03 0.13 0.68 0.10 0.08 0.00 1.00 0
Somewhat 0.12 0.17 0.15 0.20 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.13 0.20 0.03 0.14 0.19 0.01 0.10 0.21 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.33 0
unfavorable
Strongly 0.23 0.39 0.50 0.28 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.18 0.35 0.02 0.07 0.42 0.01 0.03 0.47 0.06 0.04 0.00 0.67 0
unfavorable
No opinion 0.30 0.38 0.30 0.45 0.15 0.07 0.23 0.35 0.40 0.25 0.41 0.34 0.11 0.76 0.22 0.07 0.82 0.00 0.00 1
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Table 16: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (1) Work together with the President to pass bi-partisan legislation (Likely Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 3045.00 908.00 290.00 212.00 308.00 183.00 475.00 273.00 202.00 597.00 72.00 1258.00 1314.00 473.00 1493.00 1002.00 386.00 164.00 550.00 3045.00 0
weighted n 2822.00 700.00 248.00 243.00 320.00 167.00 501.00 288.00 212.00 582.00 61.00 1221.00 1198.00 403.00 1324.00 790.00 514.00 194.00 708.00 2822.00 0
A top priority 0.50 0.48 0.40 0.58 0.54 0.56 0.56 0.56 0.56 0.43 0.50 0.49 0.49 0.54 0.40 0.66 0.48 0.53 0.49 0.50 0
Important but 0.31 0.33 0.42 0.25 0.23 0.21 0.26 0.24 0.29 0.36 0.35 0.30 0.33 0.28 0.35 0.24 0.35 0.20 0.31 0.31 0
not a top priority
Not important 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.16 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.05 0.11 0.24 0.15 0.11 0
No opinion 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.03 0.11 0.11 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.12 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.08 0

Table 17: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (1) Work together with the President to pass bi-partisan legislation (Likely Voters)

Gender Age Race / Ethnicity Nativity
Total Male Female  18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75 White Latino  Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another

(net) non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try

(Latino) bilin- Na-

gual tive

(Latino) Amer
unweighted n 3045.00 1472.00 1572.00 247.00 299.00 417.00 968.00 1114.00 647.00 467.00 1721.00 677.00 170.00 493.00 270.00 264.00 63.00 2486.00 503.00
weighted n 2822.00 1332.00 1490.00 353.00 437.00 438.00 747.00 847.00 517.00 330.00 1495.00 711.00 188.00 508.00 151.00 391.00 61.00 2279.00 475.00
A top priority 0.50 0.50 0.49 0.34 0.53 0.52 0.51 0.53 0.49 0.60 0.52 0.45 0.54 0.42 0.55 0.47 0.59 0.49 0.55
Important but 0.31 0.32 0.30 0.33 0.24 0.29 0.33 0.33 0.35 0.28 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.33 0.26 0.34 0.25 0.31 0.31

not a top priority

Not important 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.20 0.13 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.06 0.12 0.11 0.07 0.12 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.07
No opinion 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.07
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Table 18: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (1) Work together with the President to pass bi-partisan legislation (Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Political Terms Tenure Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly LibertariafProgressiv8wifties MAGA  NationalistMoms Evangelical Pro- Owner Renter Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- for Chris- choice /
serva- serva- eral eral Lib- tian Other

tive tive erty
unweighted n 3045.00 321.00 525.00 963.00 635.00 537.00 199.00 838.00 106.00 493.00 119.00 47.00 267.00 1411.00 1956.00 1089.00 759.00 2223.00
weighted n 2822.00 316.00 474.00 895.00 557.00 503.00 150.00 757.00 110.00 504.00 121.00 32.00 258.00 1252.00 1562.00 1260.00 646.00 2105.00
A top priority 0.50 0.63 0.67 0.54 0.40 0.31 0.60 0.36 0.46 0.68 0.56 0.70 0.61 0.41 0.55 0.44 0.51 0.49
Important but 0.31 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.40 0.37 0.23 0.40 0.34 0.26 0.33 0.23 0.26 0.35 0.30 0.31 0.32 0.31
not a top priority
Not important 0.11 0.10 0.04 0.09 0.12 0.23 0.10 0.17 0.17 0.02 0.09 0.01 0.12 0.16 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.12
No opinion 0.08 0.02 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.07 0.01 0.09 0.05 0.11 0.06 0.08

Table 19: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (1) Work together with the President to pass bi-partisan legislation (Likely Voters)

Education Household Income Marital Status

Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-  $200,000 Married Not Separated/ Single/
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more mar- di- never
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000 ried/ vorced/ married

less school (BA) educa- live wid-

tion together owed
unweighted n 3045.00 297.00 875.00 1004.00 856.00 157.00 239.00 319.00 581.00 1008.00 589.00 1683.00 196.00 540.00 556.00
weighted n 2822.00 396.00 1077.00 842.00 497.00 246.00 285.00 325.00 567.00 847.00 421.00 1439.00 237.00 444.00 632.00
A top priority 0.50 0.49 0.56 0.45 0.46 0.40 0.55 0.42 0.52 0.53 0.49 0.52 0.41 0.61 0.40
Important but 0.31 0.29 0.26 0.35 0.36 0.30 0.21 0.34 0.31 0.32 0.35 0.32 0.31 0.27 0.31

not a top priority

Not important 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.14 0.05 0.19
No opinion 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.14 0.06 0.10
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Table 20: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (1) Work together with the President to pass bi-partisan legislation (Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Sen Image of Schiff Image of Garvey

Total DemocratStrong Not Republicditrong Not Independdmtgn Lean Pure Schiff Garvey Undecide#lavorabléUnfavorableNo FavorabléUnfavorableNo
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- opin- opin-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- ion ion

crat lican pub- lican dent/

lican other
unweighted n 3045.00 1731.00 998.00 733.00 1054.00 488.00 564.00 913.00 401.00 310.00 202.00 1717.00 1052.00 274.00 1512.00 1079.00 444.00 1050.00 1232.00 753.00
weighted n 2822.00 1578.00 817.00 762.00 990.00 464.00 525.00 873.00 397.00 288.00 188.00 1499.00 1020.00 302.00 1221.00 970.00 623.00 985.00 985.00 843.00
A top priority 0.50 0.40 0.39 0.41 0.67 0.70 0.64 0.48 0.41 0.61 0.43 0.41 0.67 0.38 0.45 0.62 0.42 0.64 0.42 0.42
Important but 0.31 0.35 0.37 0.33 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.29 0.29 0.26 0.32 0.36 0.26 0.21 0.37 0.29 0.22 0.28 0.35 0.29

not a top priority

Not important 0.11 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.15 0.22 0.08 0.09 0.15 0.05 0.16 0.12 0.07 0.16 0.05 0.16 0.13
No opinion 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.15 0.08 0.03 0.26 0.06 0.02 0.20 0.02 0.07 0.16

11
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Table 21: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (2) Stand up to the President and challenge his executive orders (Likely Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 3045.00 908.00 290.00 212.00 308.00 183.00 475.00 273.00 202.00 597.00 72.00 1258.00 1314.00 473.00 1493.00 1002.00 386.00 164.00 550.00 3045.00 0
weighted n 2822.00 700.00 248.00 243.00 320.00 167.00 501.00 288.00 212.00 582.00 61.00 1221.00 1198.00 403.00 1324.00 790.00 514.00 194.00 708.00 2822.00 0
A top priority 0.49 0.51 0.44 0.42 0.42 0.41 0.46 0.56 0.32 0.60 0.43 0.50 0.49 0.45 0.68 0.16 0.50 0.47 0.49 0.49 0
Important but 0.18 0.18 0.22 0.14 0.22 0.22 0.17 0.12 0.23 0.16 0.13 0.20 0.18 0.13 0.16 0.21 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.18 0
not a top priority
Not important 0.25 0.21 0.27 0.37 0.26 0.28 0.31 0.25 0.41 0.17 0.27 0.23 0.24 0.35 0.08 0.52 0.24 0.35 0.27 0.25 0
No opinion 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.18 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.02 0.07 0.08 0

Table 22: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (2) Stand up to the President and challenge his executive orders (Likely Voters)

Gender Age Race / Ethnicity Nativity
Total Male Female  18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75 White Latino  Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another

(net) non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try

(Latino) bilin- Na-

gual tive

(Latino) Amer
unweighted n 3045.00 1472.00 1572.00 247.00 299.00 417.00 968.00 1114.00 647.00 467.00 1721.00 677.00 170.00 493.00 270.00 264.00 63.00 2486.00 503.00
weighted n 2822.00 1332.00 1490.00 353.00 437.00 438.00 747.00 847.00 517.00 330.00 1495.00 711.00 188.00 508.00 151.00 391.00 61.00 2279.00 475.00
A top priority 0.49 0.46 0.51 0.48 0.49 0.48 0.46 0.51 0.52 0.50 0.50 0.47 0.55 0.45 0.60 0.51 0.49 0.49 0.49
Important but 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.15 0.22 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.11 0.18 0.20

not a top priority

Not important 0.25 0.30 0.20 0.26 0.22 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.22 0.28 0.23 0.15 0.26 0.10 0.21 0.35 0.25 0.24
No opinion 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.06 0.04 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.04 0.08 0.07

12



September 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 23: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (2) Stand up to the President and challenge his executive orders (Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Political Terms Tenure Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly LibertariafProgressiv8wifties MAGA  NationalistMoms Evangelical Pro- Owner Renter Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- for Chris- choice /
serva- serva- eral eral Lib- tian Other
tive tive erty
unweighted n 3045.00 321.00 525.00 963.00 635.00 537.00 199.00 838.00 106.00 493.00 119.00 47.00 267.00 1411.00 1956.00 1089.00 759.00 2223.00
weighted n 2822.00 316.00 474.00 895.00 557.00 503.00 150.00 757.00 110.00 504.00 121.00 32.00 258.00 1252.00 1562.00 1260.00 646.00 2105.00
A top priority 0.49 0.21 0.18 0.45 0.66 0.85 0.26 0.76 0.60 0.15 0.29 0.48 0.29 0.69 0.48 0.49 0.49 0.49
Important but 0.18 0.11 0.24 0.21 0.21 0.08 0.20 0.15 0.12 0.21 0.15 0.09 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.18
not a top priority
Not important 0.25 0.61 0.49 0.23 0.07 0.02 0.46 0.06 0.21 0.57 0.50 0.38 0.50 0.11 0.28 0.22 0.25 0.25
No opinion 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.08

Table 24: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (2) Stand up to the President and challenge his executive orders (Likely Voters)

Education Household Income Marital Status

Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-  $200,000 Married Not Separated/ Single/
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more mar- di- never
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000 ried/ vorced/ married

less school (BA) educa- live wid-

tion together owed
unweighted n 3045.00 297.0 875.00 1004.00 856.00 157.00 239.00 319.00 581.00 1008.00 589.00 1683.00 196.00 540.00 556.00
weighted n 2822.00 396.0 1077.00 842.00 497.00 246.00 285.00 325.00 567.00 847.00 421.00 1439.00 237.00 444.00 632.00
A top priority 0.49 0.5 0.41 0.54 0.57 0.56 0.49 0.47 0.50 0.46 0.52 0.47 0.45 0.45 0.59
Important but 0.18 0.2 0.19 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.23 0.20 0.15

not a top priority

Not important 0.25 0.2 0.32 0.19 0.24 0.18 0.25 0.21 0.23 0.29 0.24 0.27 0.25 0.25 0.19
No opinion 0.08 0.1 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.14 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.07
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Table 25: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (2) Stand up to the President and challenge his executive orders (Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Sen Image of Schiff Image of Garvey
Total DemocratStrong Not Republicditrong Not Independdmtgn Lean Pure Schiff Garvey Undecide#lavorabléUnfavorableNo FavorabléUnfavorableNo
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- opin- opin-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- ion ion
crat lican pub- lican dent/
lican other
unweighted n 3045.00 1731.00 998.00 733.00 1054.00 488.00 564.00 913.00 401.00 310.00 202.00 1717.00 1052.00 274.00 1512.00 1079.00 444.00 1050.00 1232.00 753.00
weighted n 2822.00 1578.00 817.00 762.00 990.00 464.00 525.00 873.00 397.00 288.00 188.00 1499.00 1020.00 302.00 1221.00 970.00 623.00 985.00 985.00 843.00
A top priority 0.49 0.71 0.75 0.67 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.45 0.74 0.10 0.36 0.74 0.15 0.39 0.76 0.19 0.42 0.19 0.75 0.53
Important but 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.23 0.18 0.16 0.20 0.21 0.16 0.20 0.21 0.15 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.15 0.19
not a top priority
Not important 0.25 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.54 0.58 0.51 0.28 0.04 0.63 0.22 0.06 0.58 0.11 0.05 0.54 0.19 0.54 0.06 0.14
No opinion 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.21 0.04 0.08 0.30 0.04 0.06 0.20 0.07 0.04 0.14
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Table 26: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (3) Protect California’s interests and oppose legislation that would undercut existing state laws
and policies (Likely Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 3045.00 908.00 290.00 212.00 308.00 183.00 475.00 273.00 202.00 597.00 72.00 1258.00 1314.00 473.00 1493.00 1002.00 386.00 164.00 550.00 3045.00 0
weighted n 2822.00 700.00 248.00 243.00 320.00 167.00 501.00 288.00 212.00 582.00 61.00 1221.00 1198.00 403.00 1324.00 790.00 514.00 194.00 708.00 2822.00 0
A top priority 0.59 0.61 0.53 0.64 0.57 0.49 0.59 0.67 0.47 0.63 0.47 0.63 0.58 0.51 0.78 0.30 0.59 0.52 0.57 0.59 0
Important but 0.18 0.16 0.29 0.15 0.17 0.25 0.17 0.14 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.16 0.13 0.26 0.24 0.14 0.21 0.18 0
not a top priority
Not important 0.15 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.20 0.14 0.29 0.13 0.25 0.13 0.14 0.24 0.03 0.33 0.12 0.30 0.17 0.15 0
No opinion 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07 0

Table 27: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (3) Protect California’s interests and oppose legislation that would undercut existing state laws
and policies (Likely Voters)

Gender Age Race / Ethnicity Nativity
Total Male Female  18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75 White Latino  Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another

(net) non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try

(Latino) bilin- Na-

gual tive

(Latino) Amer
unweighted n 3045.00 1472.00 1572.00 247.00 299.00 417.00 968.00 1114.00 647.00 467.00 1721.00 677.00 170.00 493.00 270.00 264.00 63.00 2486.00 503.00
weighted n 2822.00 1332.00 1490.00 353.00 437.00 438.00 747.00 847.00 517.00 330.00 1495.00 711.00 188.00 508.00 151.00 391.00 61.00 2279.00 475.00
A top priority 0.59 0.53 0.64 0.64 0.65 0.53 0.55 0.61 0.61 0.62 0.57 0.60 0.70 0.56 0.73 0.67 0.53 0.59 0.64
Important but 0.18 0.22 0.15 0.09 0.21 0.20 0.18 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.16 0.12 0.18 0.07 0.17 0.28 0.18 0.18

not a top priority

Not important 0.15 0.18 0.12 0.18 0.10 0.17 0.18 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.17 0.15 0.07 0.18 0.09 0.06 0.13 0.17 0.09
No opinion 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.11 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.08
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Table 28: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (3) Protect California’s interests and oppose legislation that would undercut existing state laws
and policies (Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Political Terms Tenure Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly LibertarialProgressiv8wifties MAGA  NationalistMoms Evangelical Pro- Owner Renter Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- for Chris- choice /
serva- serva- eral eral Lib- tian Other

tive tive erty
unweighted n 3045.00 321.00 525.00 963.00 635.00 537.00 199.00 838.00 106.00 493.00 119.00 47.00 267.00 1411.00 1956.00 1089.00 759.00 2223.00
weighted n 2822.00 316.00 474.00 895.00 557.00 503.00 150.00 757.00 110.00 504.00 121.00 32.00 258.00 1252.00 1562.00 1260.00 646.00 2105.00
A top priority 0.59 0.34 0.33 0.54 0.80 0.90 0.34 0.83 0.66 0.30 0.35 0.73 0.41 0.76 0.59 0.60 0.61 0.59
Important but 0.18 0.13 0.26 0.24 0.15 0.07 0.25 0.11 0.11 0.24 0.18 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.18 0.19 0.15 0.19
not a top priority
Not important 0.15 0.45 0.30 0.14 0.02 0.01 0.35 0.04 0.20 0.38 0.43 0.08 0.39 0.06 0.17 0.13 0.17 0.15
No opinion 0.07 0.07 0.11 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.07

Table 29: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (3) Protect California’s interests and oppose legislation that would undercut existing state laws
and policies (Likely Voters)

Education Household Income Marital Status

Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-  $200,000 Married Not Separated/ Single/
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more mar- di- never
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000 ried/ vorced/ married

less school (BA) educa- live wid-

tion together owed
unweighted n 3045.00 297.00 875.00 1004.00 856.00 157.00 239.00 319.00 581.00 1008.00 589.00 1683.00 196.00 540.00 556.00
weighted n 2822.00 396.00 1077.00 842.00 497.00 246.00 285.00 325.00 567.00 847.00 421.00 1439.00 237.00 444.00 632.00
A top priority 0.59 0.65 0.49 0.64 0.69 0.61 0.57 0.60 0.58 0.61 0.62 0.57 0.63 0.55 0.66
Important but 0.18 0.15 0.21 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.26 0.12

not a top priority

Not important 0.15 0.12 0.22 0.11 0.09 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.15
No opinion 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.07
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Table 30: Q12A If Donald Trump is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (3) Protect California’s interests and oppose legislation that would undercut existing state laws
and policies (Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Sen Image of Schiff Image of Garvey

Total DemocratStrong Not Republicdtrong Not Independdmtgn Lean Pure Schiff Garvey UndecideflavorableUnfavorableNo FavorableUnfavorableNo
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- opin- opin-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- ion ion

crat lican pub- lican dent/

lican other
unweighted n 3045.00 1731.00 998.00 733.00 1054.00 488.00 564.00 913.00 401.00 310.00 202.00 1717.00 1052.00 274.00 1512.00 1079.00 444.00 1050.00 1232.00 753.00
weighted n 2822.00 1578.00 817.00 762.00 990.00 464.00 525.00 873.00 397.00 288.00 188.00 1499.00 1020.00 302.00 1221.00 970.00 623.00 985.00 985.00 843.00
A top priority 0.59 0.80 0.82 0.79 0.31 0.32 0.31 0.52 0.83 0.20 0.36 0.82 0.28 0.51 0.82 0.31 0.58 0.31 0.84 0.63
Important but 0.18 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.11 0.28 0.36 0.12 0.27 0.22 0.12 0.27 0.17 0.26 0.11 0.18

not a top priority

Not important 0.15 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.36 0.35 0.36 0.19 0.02 0.46 0.13 0.02 0.37 0.06 0.03 0.36 0.07 0.35 0.02 0.07
No opinion 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.15 0.04 0.08 0.21 0.03 0.06 0.18 0.08 0.03 0.12
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Table 31: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (1) Work together with the President to pass her legislative agenda (Likely Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 3045.00 908.00 290.00 212.00 308.00 183.00 475.00 273.00 202.00 597.00 72.00 1258.00 1314.00 473.00 1493.00 1002.00 386.00 164.00 550.00 3045.00 0
weighted n 2822.00 700.00 248.00 243.00 320.00 167.00 501.00 288.00 212.00 582.00 61.00 1221.00 1198.00 403.00 1324.00 790.00 514.00 194.00 708.00 2822.00 0
A top priority 0.48 0.52 0.39 0.47 0.41 0.39 0.39 0.42 0.36 0.60 0.45 0.53 0.45 0.38 0.72 0.11 0.46 0.35 0.43 0.48 0
Important but 0.21 0.22 0.24 0.18 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.22 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.21 0
not a top priority
Not important 0.22 0.19 0.28 0.25 0.20 0.27 0.32 0.29 0.35 0.12 0.27 0.17 0.23 0.33 0.03 0.54 0.21 0.28 0.23 0.22 0
No opinion 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.10 0.20 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.18 0.08 0.13 0.09 0.10 0

Table 32: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (1) Work together with the President to pass her legislative agenda (Likely Voters)

Gender Age Race / Ethnicity Nativity
Total Male Female  18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75 White Latino  Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another

(net) non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try

(Latino) bilin- Na-

gual tive

(Latino) Amer
unweighted n 3045.00 1472.00 1572.00 247.00 299.00 417.00 968.00 1114.00 647.00 467.00 1721.00 677.00 170.00 493.00 270.00 264.00 63.00 2486.00 503.00
weighted n 2822.00 1332.00 1490.00 353.00 437.00 438.00 747.00 847.00 517.00 330.00 1495.00 711.00 188.00 508.00 151.00 391.00 61.00 2279.00 475.00
A top priority 0.48 0.46 0.49 0.36 0.52 0.39 0.47 0.55 0.55 0.54 0.47 0.44 0.60 0.38 0.74 0.53 0.44 0.47 0.53
Important but 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.29 0.22 0.25 0.20 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.29 0.28 0.30 0.11 0.22 0.29 0.20 0.24

not a top priority

Not important 0.22 0.27 0.17 0.21 0.16 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.21 0.23 0.27 0.17 0.04 0.22 0.08 0.11 0.21 0.24 0.11
No opinion 0.10 0.07 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.15 0.06 0.08 0.12
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Table 33: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (1) Work together with the President to pass her legislative agenda (Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Political Terms Tenure Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly LibertariafProgressiv8wifties MAGA  NationalistMoms Evangelical Pro- Owner Renter Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- for Chris- choice /
serva- serva- eral eral Lib- tian Other
tive tive erty
unweighted n 3045.00 321.00 525.00 963.00 635.00 537.00 199.00 838.00 106.00 493.00 119.00 47.00 267.00 1411.00 1956.00 1089.00 759.00 2223.00
weighted n 2822.00 316.00 474.00 895.00 557.00 503.00 150.00 757.00 110.00 504.00 121.00 32.00 258.00 1252.00 1562.00 1260.00 646.00 2105.00
A top priority 0.48 0.17 0.19 0.44 0.74 0.75 0.20 0.72 0.65 0.11 0.29 0.56 0.20 0.64 0.48 0.47 0.51 0.47
Important but 0.21 0.15 0.15 0.27 0.22 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.21 0.23 0.18 0.24 0.18 0.21
not a top priority
Not important 0.22 0.55 0.52 0.19 0.02 0.02 0.53 0.05 0.12 0.60 0.56 0.23 0.45 0.08 0.25 0.18 0.23 0.22
No opinion 0.10 0.13 0.15 0.10 0.02 0.05 0.11 0.02 0.13 0.16 0.08 0.12 0.15 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.09

Table 34: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (1) Work together with the President to pass her legislative agenda (Likely Voters)

Education Household Income Marital Status

Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-  $200,000 Married Not Separated/ Single/
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more mar- di- never
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000 ried/ vorced/ married

less school (BA) educa- live wid-

tion together owed
unweighted n 3045.00 297.00 875.00 1004.00 856.00 157.00 239.00 319.00 581.00 1008.00 589.00 1683.00 196.00 540.00 556.00
weighted n 2822.00 396.00 1077.00 842.00 497.00 246.00 285.00 325.00 567.00 847.00 421.00 1439.00 237.00 444.00 632.00
A top priority 0.48 0.47 0.42 0.51 0.56 0.55 0.47 0.45 0.48 0.48 0.50 0.46 0.53 0.49 0.51
Important but 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.23 0.18 0.19 0.22 0.24 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.21 0.24 0.16 0.22

not a top priority

Not important 0.22 0.19 0.27 0.18 0.19 0.14 0.18 0.16 0.23 0.27 0.22 0.24 0.19 0.23 0.17
No opinion 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.12 0.11

19



September 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 35: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (1) Work together with the President to pass her legislative agenda (Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Sen Image of Schiff Image of Garvey
Total DemocratStrong Not Republicditrong Not Independdmtgn Lean Pure Schiff Garvey Undecide#lavorabléUnfavorableNo FavorabléUnfavorableNo
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- opin- opin-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- ion ion
crat lican pub- lican dent/
lican other
unweighted n 3045.00 1731.00 998.00 733.00 1054.00 488.00 564.00 913.00 401.00 310.00 202.00 1717.00 1052.00 274.00 1512.00 1079.00 444.00 1050.00 1232.00 753.00
weighted n 2822.00 1578.00 817.00 762.00 990.00 464.00 525.00 873.00 397.00 288.00 188.00 1499.00 1020.00 302.00 1221.00 970.00 623.00 985.00 985.00 843.00
A top priority 0.48 0.74 0.84 0.63 0.12 0.09 0.14 0.37 0.64 0.10 0.23 0.77 0.11 0.27 0.80 0.12 0.39 0.15 0.78 0.51
Important but 0.21 0.20 0.12 0.29 0.19 0.12 0.25 0.26 0.28 0.19 0.34 0.20 0.19 0.32 0.17 0.20 0.31 0.21 0.19 0.23
not a top priority
Not important 0.22 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.53 0.59 0.48 0.26 0.03 0.58 0.24 0.01 0.56 0.12 0.02 0.54 0.12 0.50 0.02 0.13
No opinion 0.10 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.16 0.20 0.13 0.11 0.06 0.13 0.19 0.02 0.15 0.29 0.02 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.02 0.13
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Table 36: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (2) Defend the President from partisan attacks in the Senate (Likely Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 3045.00 908.00 290.00 212.00 308.00 183.00 475.00 273.00 202.00 597.00 72.00 1258.00 1314.00 473.00 1493.00 1002.00 386.00 164.00 550.00 3045.00 0
weighted n 2822.00 700.00 248.00 243.00 320.00 167.00 501.00 288.00 212.00 582.00 61.00 1221.00 1198.00 403.00 1324.00 790.00 514.00 194.00 708.00 2822.00 0
A top priority 0.31 0.36 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.19 0.23 0.24 0.21 0.41 0.21 0.37 0.27 0.28 0.47 0.13 0.23 0.24 0.23 0.31 0
Important but 0.31 0.29 0.24 0.30 0.26 0.37 0.34 0.35 0.32 0.35 0.36 0.29 0.32 0.32 0.38 0.18 0.33 0.31 0.32 0.31 0
not a top priority
Not important 0.28 0.27 0.37 0.33 0.29 0.33 0.34 0.28 0.42 0.17 0.34 0.25 0.30 0.33 0.10 0.52 0.35 0.34 0.35 0.28 0
No opinion 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.18 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.17 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.09 0

Table 37: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (2) Defend the President from partisan attacks in the Senate (Likely Voters)

Gender Age Race / Ethnicity Nativity
Total Male Female  18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75 White Latino  Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another

(net) non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try

(Latino) bilin- Na-

gual tive

(Latino) Amer
unweighted n 3045.00 1472.00 1572.00 247.00 299.00 417.00 968.00 1114.00 647.00 467.00 1721.00 677.00 170.00 493.00 270.00 264.00 63.00 2486.00 503.00
weighted n 2822.00 1332.00 1490.00 353.00 437.00 438.00 747.00 847.00 517.00 330.00 1495.00 711.00 188.00 508.00 151.00 391.00 61.00 2279.00 475.00
A top priority 0.31 0.27 0.36 0.18 0.32 0.25 0.33 0.38 0.37 0.39 0.27 0.33 0.53 0.25 0.56 0.39 0.30 0.29 0.45
Important but 0.31 0.32 0.30 0.39 0.28 0.31 0.28 0.32 0.33 0.31 0.32 0.33 0.25 0.36 0.18 0.29 0.19 0.33 0.22

not a top priority

Not important 0.28 0.35 0.22 0.29 0.26 0.33 0.31 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.33 0.26 0.17 0.30 0.17 0.19 0.51 0.29 0.22
No opinion 0.09 0.07 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.00 0.09 0.11
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Table 38: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (2) Defend the President from partisan attacks in the Senate (Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Political Terms Tenure Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly LibertariafProgressiv8wifties MAGA  NationalistMoms Evangelical Pro- Owner Renter Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- for Chris- choice /
serva- serva- eral eral Lib- tian Other
tive tive erty
unweighted n 3045.00 321.00 525.00 963.00 635.00 537.00 199.00 838.00 106.00 493.00 119.00 47.00 267.00 1411.00 1956.00 1089.00 759.00 2223.00
weighted n 2822.00 316.00 474.00 895.00 557.00 503.00 150.00 757.00 110.00 504.00 121.00 32.00 258.00 1252.00 1562.00 1260.00 646.00 2105.00
A top priority 0.31 0.19 0.15 0.31 0.44 0.43 0.12 0.42 0.45 0.10 0.22 0.47 0.19 0.40 0.32 0.31 0.36 0.30
Important but 0.31 0.15 0.20 0.30 0.42 0.44 0.23 0.44 0.32 0.18 0.14 0.22 0.23 0.40 0.29 0.33 0.28 0.32
not a top priority
Not important 0.28 0.56 0.51 0.28 0.11 0.09 0.56 0.12 0.18 0.55 0.57 0.21 0.48 0.14 0.31 0.25 0.30 0.27
No opinion 0.09 0.09 0.14 0.12 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.02 0.05 0.16 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.12 0.06 0.10

Table 39: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (2) Defend the President from partisan attacks in the Senate (Likely Voters)

Education Household Income Marital Status

Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-  $200,000 Married Not Separated/ Single/
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more mar- di- never
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000 ried/ vorced/ married

less school (BA) educa- live wid-

tion together owed
unweighted n 3045.00 297.00 875.00 1004.00 856.00 157.00 239.00 319.00 581.00 1008.00 589.00 1683.00 196.00 540.00 556.00
weighted n 2822.00 396.00 1077.00 842.00 497.00 246.00 285.00 325.00 567.00 847.00 421.00 1439.00 237.00 444.00 632.00
A top priority 0.31 0.35 0.30 0.29 0.36 0.31 0.35 0.33 0.35 0.31 0.26 0.31 0.32 0.34 0.30
Important but 0.31 0.26 0.30 0.36 0.30 0.40 0.31 0.30 0.31 0.30 0.31 0.30 0.36 0.30 0.34

not a top priority

Not important 0.28 0.23 0.32 0.28 0.25 0.14 0.24 0.22 0.28 0.32 0.36 0.30 0.24 0.25 0.26
No opinion 0.09 0.16 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.15 0.10 0.14 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.10
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Table 40: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (2) Defend the President from partisan attacks in the Senate (Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Sen Image of Schiff Image of Garvey
Total DemocratStrong Not Republicditrong Not Independdmtgn Lean Pure Schiff Garvey Undecide#lavorabléUnfavorableNo FavorabléUnfavorableNo
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- opin- opin-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- ion ion
crat lican pub- lican dent/
lican other
unweighted n 3045.00 1731.00 998.00 733.00 1054.00 488.00 564.00 913.00 401.00 310.00 202.00 1717.00 1052.00 274.00 1512.00 1079.00 444.00 1050.00 1232.00 753.00
weighted n 2822.00 1578.00 817.00 762.00 990.00 464.00 525.00 873.00 397.00 288.00 188.00 1499.00 1020.00 302.00 1221.00 970.00 623.00 985.00 985.00 843.00
A top priority 0.31 0.46 0.58 0.33 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.19 0.29 0.07 0.17 0.47 0.11 0.23 0.50 0.10 0.29 0.14 0.49 0.31
Important but 0.31 0.40 0.36 0.45 0.19 0.14 0.22 0.35 0.49 0.20 0.27 0.41 0.16 0.29 0.40 0.18 0.34 0.19 0.39 0.36
not a top priority
Not important 0.28 0.10 0.05 0.17 0.54 0.60 0.49 0.35 0.17 0.57 0.39 0.09 0.58 0.22 0.08 0.61 0.16 0.54 0.11 0.19
No opinion 0.09 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.11 0.05 0.15 0.17 0.03 0.15 0.25 0.02 0.12 0.21 0.14 0.01 0.14
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Table 41: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (3) Prioritize legislation and policy positions that deliver maximum benefits to California and its
people (Likely Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 3045.00 908.00 290.00 212.00 308.00 183.00 475.00 273.00 202.00 597.00 72.00 1258.00 1314.00 473.00 1493.00 1002.00 386.00 164.00 550.00 3045.00 0
weighted n 2822.00 700.00 248.00 243.00 320.00 167.00 501.00 288.00 212.00 582.00 61.00 1221.00 1198.00 403.00 1324.00 790.00 514.00 194.00 708.00 2822.00 0
A top priority 0.56 0.62 0.49 0.56 0.59 0.52 0.53 0.52 0.54 0.54 0.49 0.62 0.53 0.47 0.68 0.41 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.56 0
Important but 0.27 0.25 0.36 0.25 0.14 0.33 0.29 0.31 0.27 0.32 0.32 0.24 0.29 0.32 0.27 0.25 0.34 0.24 0.31 0.27 0
not a top priority
Not important 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.11 0.12 0.04 0.11 0.08 0.14 0.09 0.12 0.05 0.10 0.13 0.02 0.20 0.06 0.16 0.08 0.08 0
No opinion 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.15 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.03 0.15 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.08 0

Table 42: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (3) Prioritize legislation and policy positions that deliver maximum benefits to California and its
people (Likely Voters)

Gender Age Race / Ethnicity Nativity
Total Male Female  18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75 White Latino  Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another

(net) non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try

(Latino) bilin- Na-

gual tive

(Latino) Amer
unweighted n 3045.00 1472.00 1572.00 247.00 299.00 417.00 968.00 1114.00 647.00 467.00 1721.00 677.00 170.00 493.00 270.00 264.00 63.00 2486.00 503.00
weighted n 2822.00 1332.00 1490.00 353.00 437.00 438.00 747.00 847.00 517.00 330.00 1495.00 711.00 188.00 508.00 151.00 391.00 61.00 2279.00 475.00
A top priority 0.56 0.53 0.59 0.52 0.57 0.56 0.61 0.53 0.55 0.49 0.50 0.64 0.80 0.59 0.73 0.59 0.67 0.55 0.66
Important but 0.27 0.30 0.26 0.28 0.22 0.28 0.23 0.34 0.32 0.37 0.33 0.19 0.12 0.23 0.20 0.25 0.28 0.29 0.19

not a top priority

Not important 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.04 0.13 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.09 0.04
No opinion 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.16 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.04 0.11 0.06 0.13 0.00 0.07 0.10
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Table 43: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (3) Prioritize legislation and policy positions that deliver maximum benefits to California and its
people (Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Political Terms Tenure Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly LibertarialProgressiv8wifties MAGA  NationalistMoms Evangelical Pro- Owner Renter Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- for Chris- choice /
serva- serva- eral eral Lib- tian Other
tive tive erty
unweighted n 3045.00 321.00 525.00 963.00 635.00 537.00 199.00 838.00 106.00 493.00 119.00 47.00 267.00 1411.00 1956.00 1089.00 759.00 2223.00
weighted n 2822.00 316.00 474.00 895.00 557.00 503.00 150.00 757.00 110.00 504.00 121.00 32.00 258.00 1252.00 1562.00 1260.00 646.00 2105.00
A top priority 0.56 0.43 0.48 0.55 0.66 0.68 0.40 0.67 0.71 0.42 0.36 0.68 0.45 0.63 0.55 0.57 0.63 0.55
Important but 0.27 0.20 0.29 0.28 0.31 0.27 0.32 0.31 0.17 0.24 0.34 0.15 0.27 0.30 0.29 0.26 0.23 0.29
not a top priority
Not important 0.08 0.25 0.13 0.07 0.02 0.01 0.24 0.01 0.02 0.19 0.15 0.03 0.15 0.04 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.09
No opinion 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.04 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08

Table 44: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (3) Prioritize legislation and policy positions that deliver maximum benefits to California and its
people (Likely Voters)

Education Household Income Marital Status

Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-  $200,000 Married Not Separated/ Single/
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more mar- di- never
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000 ried/ vorced/ married

less school (BA) educa- live wid-

tion together owed
unweighted n 3045.00 297.00 875.00 1004.00 856.00 157.00 239.00 319.00 581.00 1008.00 589.00 1683.00 196.00 540.00 556.00
weighted n 2822.00 396.00 1077.00 842.00 497.00 246.00 285.00 325.00 567.00 847.00 421.00 1439.00 237.00 444.00 632.00
A top priority 0.56 0.58 0.56 0.56 0.55 0.62 0.57 0.61 0.57 0.59 0.47 0.54 0.53 0.61 0.61
Important but 0.27 0.23 0.27 0.27 0.33 0.27 0.29 0.16 0.27 0.27 0.38 0.30 0.36 0.24 0.23

not a top priority

Not important 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.05 0.01 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.06
No opinion 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.16 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.11
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Table 45: Q12B If Kamala Harris is elected president this year, how much of a priority do you feel it should be for California’s next U.S. Senator to
represent the state by taking the following positions? (3) Prioritize legislation and policy positions that deliver maximum benefits to California and its
people (Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Sen Image of Schiff Image of Garvey
Total DemocratStrong Not Republicdtrong Not Independdmtgn Lean Pure Schiff Garvey UndecideflavorableUnfavorableNo FavorableUnfavorableNo
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- opin- opin-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- ion ion
crat lican pub- lican dent/
lican other

unweighted n 3045.00 1731.00 998.00 733.00 1054.00 488.00 564.00 913.00 401.00 310.00 202.00 1717.00 1052.00 274.00 1512.00 1079.00 444.00 1050.00 1232.00 753.00
weighted n 2822.00 1578.00 817.00 762.00 990.00 464.00 525.00 873.00 397.00 288.00 188.00 1499.00 1020.00 302.00 1221.00 970.00 623.00 985.00 985.00 843.00
A top priority 0.56 0.67 0.71 0.62 0.42 0.41 0.43 0.51 0.61 0.37 0.51 0.67 0.41 0.53 0.69 0.41 0.55 0.41 0.68 0.59
Important but 0.27 0.28 0.26 0.30 0.26 0.23 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.30 0.27 0.18 0.29 0.28 0.24 0.28 0.30 0.23
not a top priority
Not important 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.09 0.05 0.17 0.04 0.02 0.19 0.07 0.02 0.19 0.04 0.18 0.01 0.06
No opinion 0.08 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.05 0.17 0.15 0.02 0.13 0.22 0.01 0.12 0.16 0.12 0.01 0.11
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Table 46: Q13 Next, thinking about the upcoming election for Congress in your district. If the election for House of Representatives in your district
were held today, which party’s candidate would you be most likely to vote for? (Likely Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 3045.00 908.0 290.00 212.00 308.00 183.00 475.00 273.00 202.00 597.00 72.00 1258.0 1314.00 473.00 1493.00 1002.00 386.00 164.00 550.00 3045.00 0
weighted n 2822.00 700.0 248.00 243.00 320.00 167.00 501.00 288.00 212.00 582.00 61.00 1221.0 1198.00 403.00 1324.00 790.00 514.00 194.00 708.00 2822.00 0
Democratic 0.54 0.6 0.46 0.46 0.45 0.56 0.43 0.52 0.31 0.69 0.44 0.6 0.51 0.47 0.88 0.04 0.52 0.40 0.49 0.54 0
candidate
Republican 0.36 0.3 0.39 0.48 0.47 0.36 0.48 0.38 0.61 0.20 0.43 0.3 0.39 0.45 0.06 0.90 0.29 0.37 0.31 0.36 0
candidate
Not 0.10 0.1 0.15 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.14 0.1 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.19 0.23 0.20 0.10 0

sure/Undecided

Table 47: Q13 Next, thinking about the upcoming election for Congress in your district. If the election for House of Representatives in your district
were held today, which party’s candidate would you be most likely to vote for? (Likely Voters)

Gender Age Race / Ethnicity Nativity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75 White Latino Spanish English Black Asian/ Amer Us Another
(net) non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun-
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try
(Latino) bilin- Na-
gual tive
(Latino) Amer
unweighted n 3045.00 1472.00 1572.00 247.00 299.00 417.00 968.00 1114.00 647.00 467.00 1721.00 677.00 170.00 493.00 270.00 264.00 63.00 2486.00 503.00
weighted n 2822.00 1332.00 1490.00 353.00 437.00 438.00 747.00 847.00 517.00 330.00 1495.00 711.00 188.00 508.00 151.00 391.00 61.00 2279.00 475.00
Democratic 0.54 0.51 0.57 0.59 0.56 0.49 0.52 0.57 0.58 0.56 0.53 0.52 0.54 0.53 0.76 0.60 0.45 0.55 0.54
candidate
Republican 0.36 0.40 0.32 0.30 0.34 0.39 0.37 0.37 0.37 0.38 0.38 0.40 0.40 0.38 0.11 0.26 0.26 0.35 0.39
candidate
Not 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.13 0.13 0.29 0.10 0.07

sure/Undecided

27



September 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 48: Q13 Next, thinking about the upcoming election for Congress in your district. If the election for House of Representatives in your district
were held today, which party’s candidate would you be most likely to vote for? (Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Political Terms Tenure Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly LibertarialProgressivBwifties MAGA  NationalistMoms Evangelical Pro- Owner Renter Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- for Chris- choice /
serva- serva- eral eral Lib- tian Other
tive tive erty
unweighted n 3045.00 321.00 525.00 963.00 635.00 537.00 199.00 838.00 106.00 493.00 119.00 47.00 267.00 1411.00 1956.00 1089.00 759.00 2223.00
weighted n 2822.00 316.00 474.00 895.00 557.00 503.00 150.00 757.00 110.00 504.00 121.00 32.00 258.00 1252.00 1562.00 1260.00 646.00 2105.00
Democratic 0.54 0.05 0.12 0.48 0.94 0.95 0.26 0.90 0.71 0.02 0.16 0.49 0.14 0.80 0.51 0.59 0.61 0.53
candidate
Republican 0.36 0.92 0.83 0.32 0.03 0.00 0.67 0.05 0.26 0.94 0.77 0.51 0.80 0.11 0.41 0.30 0.30 0.38
candidate
Not 0.10 0.02 0.05 0.20 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.00 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.10

sure/Undecided

Table 49: Q13 Next, thinking about the upcoming election for Congress in your district. If the election for House of Representatives in your district
were held today, which party’s candidate would you be most likely to vote for? (Likely Voters)

Education Household Income Marital Status
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-  $200,000 Married Not Separated/ Single/
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more mar- di- never
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000 ried/ vorced/ married
less school (BA) educa- live wid-
tion together owed
unweighted n 3045.00 297.00 875.00 1004.00 856.00 157.00 239.00 319.00 581.00 1008.00 589.00 1683.00 196.00 540.00 556.00
weighted n 2822.00 396.00 1077.00 842.00 497.00 246.00 285.00 325.00 567.00 847.00 421.00 1439.00 237.00 444.00 632.00
Democratic 0.54 0.51 0.46 0.63 0.62 0.66 0.56 0.50 0.55 0.52 0.56 0.49 0.69 0.49 0.65
candidate
Republican 0.36 0.39 0.45 0.28 0.30 0.22 0.37 0.37 0.37 0.39 0.33 0.41 0.25 0.41 0.23
candidate
Not 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.07 0.13 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.05 0.10 0.11

sure/Undecided

Table 50: Q13 Next, thinking about the upcoming election for Congress in your district. If the election for House of Representatives in your district
were held today, which party’s candidate would you be most likely to vote for? (Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Sen Image of Schiff Image of Garvey
Total DemocratStrong Not Republicditrong Not Independdntgn Lean Pure Schiff Garvey Undecide#avorabléUnfavorableNo FavorableéUnfavorableNo
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- opin- opin-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- ion ion
crat lican pub- lican dent/
lican other
unweighted n 3045.00 1731.00 998.00 733.00 1054.00 488.00 564.00 913.00 401.00 310.0 202.00 1717.00 1052.00 274.00 1512.00 1079.00 444.00 1050.00 1232.00 753.00
weighted n 2822.00 1578.00 817.00 762.00 990.00 464.00 525.00 873.00 397.00 288.0 188.00 1499.00 1020.00 302.00 1221.00 970.00 623.00 985.00 985.00 843.00
Democratic 0.54 0.92 0.98 0.86 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.42 0.84 0.0 0.19 0.94 0.02 0.32 0.91 0.09 0.53 0.08 0.92 0.64
candidate
Republican 0.36 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.92 0.99 0.87 0.36 0.01 0.9 0.26 0.01 0.93 0.20 0.04 0.82 0.26 0.85 0.03 0.17
candidate
Not 0.10 0.06 0.01 0.11 0.06 0.01 0.11 0.22 0.16 0.1 0.55 0.05 0.05 0.48 0.05 0.09 0.21 0.07 0.05 0.18

sure/Undecided
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